User’s Manual
ACS550-PD 3R Irrigation Packaged Drive
Supplement to ACS550-U1 User’s Manual
2	 ACS550-PD 3R Irrigation Packaged Drive
ACS550 Drive Manuals
GENERAL MANUALS
ACS550-U1 User’s Manual (1…200 HP)
•	 Safety

enclosure.
•	 Enclosure with hinged cover/door – label on inside surface of the cover/door.
Type Code Number
Use the following to interpret the type code found on the identification label.
ACS550-PD-125A-4 +C192
AC Drive = 550 Product Series
Construction
  PD = Drive with disconnect switch
Output current rating (See ratings chart for details)
Voltage rating
  2 = 230 VAC
  4 = 480 VAC
Enclosure protection class
  +C192 = 3R Irrigation Drive
Ratings and Frame Size
Charts in the “Ratings” sections of the ACS550-U1 User’s Manual and this manual list
technical specifications, and identify the drive’s frame size.
Note! Some instructions in this document vary, depending on the drive’s frame size.
To read the Ratings table, you need the “Output current rating” entry from the type
code (see above).
10	 ACS550-PD 3R Irrigation Packaged Drive
Installation
Suitable Mounting Location
For selecting a suitable mounting location for configurations, refer to:
•	 Preparing for installation in the ACS550-U1 User’s Manual, and
•	 The Technical Data section of this manual for information on dimensions and
weights.
Installing the Drive (Supplement to ACS550-U1 User’s Manual)
WARNING!
Metal shavings or debris in the enclosure can damage electrical equipment and
create a hazardous condition. Where parts, such as conduit plates require
cutting or drilling, first remove the part. If that is not practical, cover nearby
electrical components to protect them from all shavings or debris.
Do not connect or disconnect input or output power wiring, or control wires,
when power is applied.
Never connect line voltage to drive output Terminals T1, T2, and T3.
Do not make any voltage tolerance tests (Hi Pot or Megger) on any part of the
unit. Disconnect motor wires before taking any measurements in the motor or
motor wires.
Make sure that power factor correction capacitors are not connected between
the drive and the motor.
Prepare the Mounting Location
The ACS550 should only be mounted where all of the requirements defined in “Preparing
for Installation” are met.
Mount the Drive
1.	 Use a hoist to move the cabinet into position.
Note! If the cabinet location does not provide access to the cabinet sides, be
sure to re-mount side panels  before positioning cabinet.
2.	 Install and tighten mounting bolts.
ACS550-PD 3R Irrigation Packaged Drive	 11
Installation
Installing the Drive - continued
Prepare the UL Type 3R ACS550 for UNISTRUT® mounting or wall mounting
The ACS550 UL Type 3R cabinet frame sizes are designed to be mounted on a solid
vertical surface or using UNISTRUT. An optional floor/ground mounting kit is
available for purchase.
12	 ACS550-PD 3R Irrigation Packaged Drive
Installation
	Installing the Drive - continued
Optional Floor/Ground Mounting Kit
An optional floor/ground mounting kit is available for purchase.
ACS550-PD 3R Irrigation Packaged Drive	 13
Installation
3/8 FLAT WASHER
HW1000A38
(24) REQ'D.
3/8 LOCK WASHER
HW1001A38
(24) REQ'D.
3/8-16X1
HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW
10XN3816A16

Applicable Standards
Drive compliance with the following standards is identified by the standards “marks” on
the type code label.
Mark Applicable Standards
UL 508C and
C22.2 No. 14
UL Standard for Safety, Power Conversion Equipment, second
edition and CSA Standard for Industrial Control Equipment
UL 508A UL Standard for Safety, Industrial Control Panels
C22.2 No. 14 CSA Standard for Industrial Control Equipment
Compliance is valid with the following provisions:
•	 The motor and control cables are chosen as specified in this manual.
•	 The installation rules of this manual are followed.
30	 ACS550-PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
Technical Data
[This page intentionally left blank]
ACS550-PD 3R Irrigation Packaged Drive	 31
	 Maintenance
Maintenance
Maintenance Intervals
If installed in an appropriate environment, the drive requires very little maintenance. This
table lists the routine maintenance intervals recommended by ABB.
Maintenance Configuration Interval Instruction
Check/replace UL
Type 3R/NEMA 3R
enclosure air filters
UL Type / NEMA 3R
enclosures
Check every 3
months. Replace
as needed.
Check and clean
heatsink.
All Depends on the
dustiness of the
environment
(every 6…12
months)
See “Maintenance” in ACS550-U1
User’s Manual.
Replace drive
module fan.
All Every six years See “Maintenance” in ACS550-U1
User’s Manual.
Replace enclosure
fan(s).
NEMA 3R
enclosures
Every three years See “Enclosure Fan Replacement
– UL Type / NEMA 3R. See
“Maintenance” in ACS550-U1
User’s Manual.
Change capacitor. Frame sizes R5 and
R6
Every ten years See “Maintenance” in ACS550-U1
User’s Manual.
Replace battery in
the Assistant
control panel.
All Every ten years See “Maintenance” in ACS550-U1
User’s Manual.
Drive Module Fan Replacement
The drive module fan cools the heatsink. Fan failure can be predicted by the increasing
noise from fan bearings and the gradual rise in the heatsink temperature in spite of
heatsink cleaning. If the drive is operated in a critical part of a process, fan replacement is
recommended once these symptoms start appearing. Replacement fans are available
from ABB. Do not use other than ABB specified spare parts.
To monitor the running time of the cooling fan, see “Group 29: Maintenance Trig” in the
ACS550-U1 Users’s Manual.
ABB Inc.
Discrete Automation & Motion
Drives and Controls
16250 W. Glendale Drive